



EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
COUR EUROPÉENNE DES DROITS DE L'HOMME

SECOND SECTION

**CASE OF A.O. FALUN DAFA AND OTHERS v. THE REPUBLIC OF
MOLDOVA**

(Application no. 29458/15)

JUDGMENT

Art 9 and Art 11 • Manifest religion or belief • Freedom of association •
Breach through banning symbol of a spiritual practice and dissolution of
practicing organisations, not rectified by Supreme Court finding of a
violation • No award of compensation and judgment not fully complied with
by Government

STRASBOURG

29 June 2021

FINAL

29/09/2021

*This judgment has become final under Article 44 § 2 of the Convention. It may be
subject to editorial revision.*

In the case of A.O. Falun Dafa and Others v. the Republic of Moldova,

The European Court of Human Rights (Second Section), sitting as a Chamber composed of:

Jon Fridrik Kjølbro, *President*,

Carlo Ranzoni,

Aleš Pejchal,

Valeriu Grițco,

Pauliine Koskelo,

Marko Bošnjak,

Saadet Yüksel, *judges*,

and Stanley Naismith, *Section Registrar*,

Having regard to:

the application (no. 29458/15) against the Republic of Moldova lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by two non-governmental organisations registered in Moldova, A.O. Falun Dafa and A.O. Qigong Falun Gong Moldova, and by two Moldovan and Romanian nationals, Tatiana Chiriac and Dumitru Roman (“the applicants”), on 18 May 2015;

the decision to give notice to the Moldovan Government (“the Government”) of the complaints concerning Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention;

the absence of any wish of the Romanian Government to intervene in the proceedings, in accordance with Article 36 § 1 of the Convention and Rule 44 § 1(b) of the Rules of Court;

the parties’ observations;

Having deliberated in private on 8 June 2021,

Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

INTRODUCTION

1. The case concerns the banning of the applicant organisations’ symbol, which resembles a reversed swastika, followed by their dissolution, allegedly at the request of the Chinese Government. It raises issues under Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention.

THE FACTS

2. The first two applicants are two non-governmental organisations registered in the Republic of Moldova. The third and fourth applicants, who are the president and founder of the first two applicants, were born in 1970 and 1965 respectively and live in Chișinău. All applicants were represented by Mr V. Gribincea, a lawyer practising in Chișinău.

3. The Government were represented by their Agent, Mr O. Rotari.

4. The facts of the case, as submitted by the parties, may be summarised as follows.

5. The applicant organisations practise Falun Gong, a spiritual practice forbidden in China, the declared aim of which is to achieve spirituality through moral rectitude, exercises and meditation. The international symbol of the organisations and the symbol registered with the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Moldova is the *Falun*, which is represented by one large and four small counter-clockwise yellow swastikas and four small yin-yang symbols on red and orange backgrounds.

6. On two different dates, a third non-governmental organisation initiated court proceedings against the Ministry of Justice and the applicant organisations, seeking the ban of their symbol and their dissolution on the ground that they had a swastika as a symbol and that they propagated hatred and social unrest. The applicants opposed this, arguing that their symbol was not a Nazi swastika and that it had been registered in over eighty countries around the world. They also denied the accusations concerning the propagation of hatred and unrest and relied on Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention.

7. In two judgments of 11 February 2015 and 7 December 2016, the Supreme Court of Justice finally upheld the actions against the Ministry of Justice and the applicant organisations, banned their symbol and ordered their dissolution. As a result, the applicant organisations' symbol was included in the Register of Materials of an Extremist Nature by order of the Minister of Justice.

8. After the communication of the present case to the Government, the Government Agent introduced two revision requests, seeking the quashing of the court judgments of 11 February 2015 and 7 December 2016. The Agent also sought the acknowledgement of a violation of Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention and the award of non-pecuniary damage.

9. On 2 October and 27 November 2019, the Supreme Court of Justice upheld the Agent's revision requests, quashed the impugned judgments and ordered the re-examination of the merits of the cases. It also found a breach of the applicants' rights guaranteed by Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention but rejected the Agent's request to award them non-pecuniary damage. In so doing, the Supreme Court found that the interference with the applicants' rights guaranteed by Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention was not necessary in a democratic society because it did not correspond to a pressing social need. It also found that the courts which had previously examined the case had failed to make a proportionality test and had not examined the necessity of the interference. Subsequently, during the re-examination of the merits of the cases, the actions concerning the ban of the applicants' symbol and their dissolution were finally dismissed.

10. After the conclusion of the above proceedings, the applicant organisations sought the enforcement of the above judgments. In particular, they requested the Minister of Justice to exclude their symbol from the Register of Materials of an Extremist Nature. However, the Minister of Justice refused to issue such an order and the court decisions have not been executed in that respect to date.

RELEVANT LEGAL FRAMEWORK

11. The Government Decision No. 979 of 7 September 2007 introduced the Register of Materials of an Extremist Nature. According to sections 8 and 15 of the Decision, the entry and the exclusion of materials into and from the register shall be done by an order of the Minister of Justice which shall be published in the Official Gazette.

THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLES 9 AND 11 OF THE CONVENTION

12. The applicants complained that the ban of their symbol and the dissolution of the applicant organisations amounted to a breach of their rights guaranteed by Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention, which read as follows:

Article 9 (freedom of thought, conscience and religion)

“1. Everyone has the right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion; this right includes freedom to change his religion or belief and freedom, either alone or in community with others and in public or private, to manifest his religion or belief, in worship, teaching, practice and observance.

2. Freedom to manifest one’s religion or beliefs shall be subject only to such limitations as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of public safety, for the protection of public order, health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”

Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association)

“1. Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and to freedom of association with others, including the right to form and to join trade unions for the protection of his interests.

2. No restrictions shall be placed on the exercise of these rights other than such as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. This Article shall not prevent the imposition of lawful restrictions on the

exercise of these rights by members of the armed forces, of the police or of the administration of the State.”

A. Admissibility

13. The Government submitted that since the Supreme Court of Justice acknowledged a breach of the applicants’ rights under Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention, the matter had been resolved because they had lost their victim status. They asked the Court to strike the case out of its list of cases.

14. The applicants disagreed and argued that they had not lost their victim status. They submitted *inter alia* that the acknowledgement of the violation was not complete because the decisions of the Supreme Court of Justice had not yet been enforced and the organisations’ symbol continued to be in the Register of Materials of an Extremist Nature. They also argued that they had not been offered any compensation for the breaches of their rights. Finally, the applicants argued that, in view of the Falun Gong’s worldwide persecution, respect for human rights required the examination of the case.

15. The Court interprets the Government’s argument as relating to an objection to admissibility based on loss of victim status. It reiterates that a decision or measure favourable to an applicant is not in principle sufficient to deprive him or her of victim status unless the national authorities have acknowledged, either expressly or in substance, and then afforded redress for the breach of the Convention (see *Amuur v. France*, 25 June 1996, § 36, *Reports of Judgments and Decisions* 1996-III).

16. In the instant case it is true that the Supreme Court of Justice quashed the judgments of 11 February 2015 and 7 December 2016 and held that there had been a violation of the applicants’ rights guaranteed by Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention. However, the Supreme Court did not award any compensation to the applicants in its judgments of 2 October and 27 November 2019. Moreover, the Government failed to fully comply with the Supreme Court’s judgments to date. More than twenty months after the adoption of those judgments, the Minister of Justice has not yet issued an order removing the applicant organisations’ symbol from the Register of Materials of an Extremist Nature in a manner provided for by section 15 of the Government’s Decision No. 979 (see paragraph 11 above). The Government’s objection must therefore be rejected.

17. The Court further notes that the complaints are not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention. No other ground for declaring them inadmissible has been established. They must therefore be declared admissible.

B. Merits

18. The applicants argued that their rights guaranteed by Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention had been breached as a result of the banning of their symbol and of the dissolution of the applicant organisations.

19. The Government reiterated their position that the applicants had lost their victim status as a result of the adoption of Supreme Court's judgments of 2 October and 27 November 2019 and of the acknowledgement therein of the violation of their rights guaranteed by Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention.

20. The Government agree that the applicants suffered a breach of their rights under Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention. Their acknowledgement is based on the finding of violations by the Supreme Court (see paragraph 9 above). In view of its own case-law (see, in particular, *Vajnai v. Hungary*, no. 33629/06, ECHR 2008; *Association Rhino and Others v. Switzerland*, no. 48848/07, 11 October 2011 and *Adana TAYAD v. Turkey*, no. 59835/10, 21 July 2020) the Court sees no reason to depart from the conclusion of the Supreme Court of Justice and it does not consider it necessary to re-examine the merits of these complaints.

21. Given the fact that the Supreme Court did not award any compensation to the applicants and the Government failed to fully comply with the Supreme Court's judgments to date (see paragraph 16 above), the Court finds that there has been a violation of Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention, which arises from the banning of the applicant organisations' symbol and their dissolution.

II. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

22. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

"If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party."

A. Damage

23. The applicants claimed 25,000 euros (EUR) jointly in respect of non-pecuniary damage.

24. The Government contested the amount of non-pecuniary damage claimed by the applicants, alleging that it was excessive.

25. The Court considers that, in view of the violations found above, the applicants are entitled to compensation of non-pecuniary damage and awards them jointly EUR 4,500.

B. Costs and expenses

26. The applicants also claimed EUR 7,695 in respect of the costs and expenses incurred before the Court.

27. The Government considered this amount excessive.

28. Regard being had to the documents in its possession, the Court considers it reasonable to award the applicants EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses.

C. Default interest

29. The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, to which should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,

1. *Declares* the application admissible;
2. *Holds* that there has been a violation of Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention;
3. *Holds*
 - (a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicants jointly, within three months from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention the following amounts, to be converted into the currency of the respondent State at the rate applicable at the date of settlement:
 - (i) EUR 4,500 (four thousand five hundred euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;
 - (ii) EUR 1,500 (one thousand five hundred euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable to the applicants, in respect of costs and expenses;
 - (b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank during the default period plus three percentage points;
4. *Dismisses*, the remainder of the applicants' claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 29 June 2021, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Stanley Naismith
Registrar

Jon Fridrik Kjølbro
President

APPENDIX

List of applicants Application no. 29458/15

No.	Applicant's Name	Year of birth/registration	Nationality	Place of residence
1.	A.O. FALUN DAFA	2009	Moldovan	Chişinău
2.	A.O. QIGONG FALUN GONG MOLDOVA	2011	Moldovan	Chişinău
3.	Tatiana CHIRIAC	1970	Moldovan, Romanian	Chişinău
4.	Dumitru ROMAN	1965	Moldovan, Romanian	Ciorescu